
OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATE^OVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) date: April 20, 1968

FROM SA RUSSELL D. JONES

subject: MURKIN

On 4/20/68 Mrs. EVELYN ARNOLD, Williams Drive 
Stoughton, Wisconsin, telephone 873-3487 telephonically 
contacted this office to advise that on 4/15/68 she was 
taking a friend to O’Hare Field and had parked her car 
across the roadway from the International Building on 
the upper ramp and when coming out of the International 
Building she noticed a man on the far side of the car 
who appeared to be trying to get into the car. When he 
looked up and saw her coming toward the car he ran 
across the roadway and entered one of the buildings.

She described him as a white male, 5*11”, 
about 33, had a crook in the bridge of his nose, dark 
hair, rather long with normal sideburns and the hair 
was combed straight back. Slender build, complexion 
was on the pale side. He was well dressed wearing
dark 
good 
that 
this

trousers with light colored windbreaker and was 
looking. She stated that she called to advise 
when she saw the picture of ERIC GALT in the paper 
individual appeared somewhat similar and thought she

should contact the FBI.

Milwaukee (44-388)

5010-108-01

SEARCHED.^____ INDEXED
SERIALIZE____ FILED.M

APR. 2 0 1968
FBI —MILWAUKEE

S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5010-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATE^OVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) date: April 20, 1968

FROM SA RUSSELL D. JONES

subject: MURKIN

On 4/20/68 Mr. and Mrs. FRED ROACH, 3759 
North 28th Street, Milwaukee, telephone 444-4237, 
advised that she and her husband after leaving work 
at 12:15 AM this date stopped at a tavern called 
Hoppies at 40th and Fond du Lac. While waiting at 
the bar they observed three middle-aged men who 
were attempting to engage an older gentleman in 
conversation regarding civil rights and disorders. 
One of the three men said that he had a machine 
gun and that he was going to use it. She said that 
this individual had been drinking but that she and 
her huhband felt that he was not inebriated. He 
appeared to be well dressed and upon checking the 
photograph of GALT felt that he closely resembled 
GALT. She said that the description was similar to 
that of GALT.

She subsequently called the Milwaukee Office 
and advised that she observed 1960 picture of JAMES 
EARL RAY and said she felt that one of the remaining
three men who was not talking, 
picture of RAY. She said that 
that this man had longer brown

closely resembled the 
the only exception was 
hair which was wavy.

[ ^Milwaukee (44-388)

(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly

APR 2 01968 
MILWAUKEE

SEARCHED________ INDEXED _ 
sermlized^_filed^

on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5010-10B-01

OPTipNAL^ORM NO. 10 
' *MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) date: April 20, 1968

FROM SA J. RICHARD NICHOLS

subject: MURKIN

At 12:01 PM, 12/20/68, JAMES W. BAKER, Reporter, 
Associated Press, address 621 North 14th Street, Milwaukee, 
Office Phone 271-0158, telephonically called the office 
concerning captioned case, stating that he saw an 
individual resembling GALT,

BAKER stated that on 4/18/68 between 4 and 5 PM 
he was visiting the hamburger place, believed known as 

2>z)<-^-Dews on the northeast corner of 12th and Wisconsin Avenue 
and was sitting on a stool at the time. He said an 
individual, who was obviously drunk, was sitting in the 
booth behind him Who resembled the photograph of GALT a 
few days ago in the "Milwaukee journal" and who resembled 
RAY in the "Milwaukee Sentinel" Saturday issue of 4/20/68 
(the right side photograph).

BAKER described this individual as being in his 
late 30s or early 40s, 5*9", about 160 pounds, sport 
plaid jacket, medium dark brown - tan trousers (unkempt), 
white shirt and tie who talked with a southern "hillbilly 
accent. He said this individual had just eaten and in 
conversation with him stated that he had been in town 
only three weeks and needed help to get to some unknown 
place. "BAKER suggested he takea cab and he didn’t say 
anything but he did ask directions to the nearest bar and 
was directed to the Avalanche Bar on Wells Street between 
12th and 16th, exact address unknown. - •

BAKER said that unknown subject also spoke with 
one of the waitresses and said two waitresses that were 
presently at the time were BONNIE (LNU) and SANDY (LNU).

(2)

e (44-388)

.INDEXED
SERIALIZE^.,___ FILEB_^ 

tW 2 01968

SEARCHED.

hB — M LWAUKEE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MI 44-388

BAKER said that he was sorry not to have' 
called this to the attention of the FBI sooner, but 
that on observing the individuals photograph today 
in the morning "Sentinel” he felt that it was his
duty to call it to the attention of the FBI He said
he would be at work each day between 7 AM and 3:30 PM
and was 
no home

off on Sundays and Tuesdays. He said he had 
phone.

and any
Above is submitted for appropriate attention 

action contemplated.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



April 20, 1068

Air Mail

SAC, MIAMI

Airtel

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT

SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388)

MURKIN ;
00; MEMPHIS

On 4/20/68 Mr. DANIEL S. KELLY, 2533 North 
Wall Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, telephonically 
furnished the following information to the FBI, 
Milwaukee. Mr. KELLY stated that he and his wife 
were recently in Florida, having arrived there 
3/28/68 from the West Coast. They checked into 
the Sun Castle Club, 1380 South Ocean Blvd., Pompano, 
Florida which Mr. KELLY stated was operated by an 
ex-FBI Agent, ERNEST CASTLE. He said that upon his 
arrival he was roomed by a bellboy of the Club and 
subsequently requested this bellboy to furnish him 
with three or four copies of various newspapers. He 
stated that two or three days later he attempted to 
locate the bellboy to reimburse him for the papers 
and found out that he had left the employ of the Club. 
He stated that inquiry revealed that this bellboy, 
whom he knew only by the first name of EARL, had told 
others at the Club that he was leaving to accept an 
offer to work as an electrician someplace in Tennessee 
for $500 a week. Mr. KELLY stated that this salary 
sounded absurd and that upon subsequently checking 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY he and his wife felt 
that this individual closely resembled RAY, both in 
looks and general description. Above being furnished 
for whatever action deemed necessary by Miami. "

2-Miami (Air Mail)
1-Birmingham (Air Mail) (Info)
1-Memphis (Air Mail) (Info)
-Kansas City (Air Mail) (Info) 
Milwaukee (44-388)

ESDJ/elSi
• (6) M ;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-5€)

F B I

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL
Via

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO:

MURKIN - COST DATASUBJECT:

ReButel to ME 4/17/68.

requested

further notice:

1)

2)

3)

Approved: Sent

broken down as

SAC ALBANY

be itemized and cost of

Each Office /</J
2 - Memphis “
HEG:LF
(59)

For information of all offices

each item shown.

cars

Clerical Employees

4/19/68Date:

A.

Transmit the following in

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

of the Memphis Division as follows:
the Bureau by retel

Please furnish following information on above
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter
submit cumulative totals through the end of

Number of man hours spen^ on case
to regular hours, overtime hours,

each month until

and total man
hours by following employees (separate figures
for each class of employees shown):

Special Agents

Total milgage (estimated or actual) traveled by
Bucars used on case. Include mileage for 
traveling to and from other field offices on special
assignmentiand any personally-owned cars.

Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost
of chartering airplane
space, leased telephone

rental of special office
lines, etc. These should

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during month for which report is submitted.

You should promptly request all Bureau offices
involved in this case to furnish information requested herein 
to you and it should be included in your report.”

Each office is requested to expeditiously furnish
the Memphis Division with the above designated data within 
two work days after the close of each month. Secondly, each 
office is also requested toadvise the Memphis Division even in 
the event each category is zero or no work is performed on 
this case during the month.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-5€)

F B I

st, HTIL AMVia
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TOs

FROM:

floor

a

2 ALMW

2

1 MEMPHIS

Sent

a
been

B1TM LWHER KIM JR

and had a window

Tennessee

was almost instantaneous

Date: 4/19/68

Approved:

• Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

SAC, AWW

». MEMPHIS (44-1987)

At about S ©om on 4/4/08, while standing, on the second
telco©j outside Boom 30® of tte Lorraine Motel

Street, Memphis
406 Mulberry

was struck
■ 'is the right ©id© of the fa@e by a giagle ballet fired from a

30=06 riffle The bullet severed KIK'i spiral cord and death

■ This investigation,.
from the Attorney General of the Baited

upon a specific request
States disclosed that

the fatal shot had been fired from the bathroom, off a,cheap rooming 
house located at 412| South Main Street, Memphis which bathroom 
was located at the roar off th© rooming house
overlooking the Lorraine Motel

At about 3 poa_ on 4/4/68, an individual using the name
JOHN WILLARD had rented Room SMB in th© rooming house at 422| 
South Main Street and had paid on© week’s rent* ‘
the riffle shot at about 6 p„m

After hearing
other tenants_ on that same day

in the rooming house observed a man presumably identical with 
WILLARDg fleeing from the rooming house carrying a large package 
which was subsequently abandoned by him on th®.sidewalk in. front
of the Caaip®, A®«»@ffit Gopr4M Somth Main Street., Memphis
A neighborhood investigation in th® vicinity off 414 Sohth Main 
Street disclosed that th® ’ ‘ ■
white Mustang

Found abandoned in
30=06 Remington model 760

®HM®@t had fled from the seeae in

front ox 4^4 South Main Street was
riffle which was determined to have

ALL.eoMinmt owm§

RGJ’BB 
(111)

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

sold to ©n® MKWT WWETEK cm 3/W/68 by Aeromarin® Supply Co*, 
Biaiagtaffl, Alabama.

Inv®stigati®n at Memphis fi§el©s@i that am individual bad 
purchased a g®t ©f binoculars at th® York Arm® Company in Memphis 
on 4/4/68, Tte« bimoeHlWi were among th® material abandoned 
with th® riffle and recovered in Memphis. Ais© recovered was a 
brown and green herringbone bedspread. Th® items abandoned in 
Memphis were all wrapped in this bedspread. .The blue bag which 
was inside th©'bedspread contained numerous items, among which 
were th© binoculars and a set of underwear consisting of a T-shirt 
and shorts. The T-shirt and shorts ar® those on which appears 
the laundry mark which has been a matter of interest in this case.

A search off motel records in th® Memphis area disclosed
that am individual using the nam© EBIC 8. GALT had spent the 
night off .4/3/68 at the Bebel Motel, Memphis, Tennessee, and was 
driving a 1966'whit® Mustang bearing Alabama License 1-38993. 
Investigation at Birmingham disclosed that this automobile had 
been purchased by ERIC 8. GALT ©n August 3®, 1968, from a private 
person in response to a newspaper ad. He paid a total, of $1995 
cash. While in Birmingham- h@ furnished th© address of - 1608 South 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham. This is also the address which 
appeared on a 'driver’§ license issued to him by the Stat® of 
A1abama.Th© driverSs license identifying data listed his birth 
date as | his height as 5’11”, his weight as 170
and his eyes blue and hair' brown. '

The automobile in question, th© whit® Mustang bearing the
Alabama tags mentioned ab©v®, was recovered in Atlanta on 4/11/68 
and determined to have been abandoned there prior to 9 a.m. on 
4/5/68. '

In connection with th® evidence submitted by Atlanta,
Birmingham, and Memphis, identifiable latent prints were recovered. 
It was on th© basis of these latent^ that identification was made 
of JAWS EARL RAT. In handling future leads, all offices should 
b® particularly interested in securing an identifying number, 
military, police, or EBI, in connection with suspects so that the

I necessary ©heck ©an be mad® through th® Identification- Division.

’ On 4/17/68,’ AOBA Ro MM TATLOR, Birmingham, "authorised 
th® 'filing, of. a complaint .©'barging ERIC i#W0 GALT with a 
conspiracy t© violate Section 141, Titi® 18, 0, S. Cede, and

.^=

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-5®)

F B I

(Type in plain text or code)

abbl AMVia

mc5 wmTO 2

floor

a window

Sent Per

front of ®M South Main Street was a

2 ALMW

2

JR was struck

on 4/4/68

Tennessee

was almost instantaneous

Date: 4/19/68

and had

MEMPHIS1
RWM. 
(111)

Approved:

■ Transmit the following in

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

At about 6 pom on 4/4/68, while standing.on the second
balcony outside Boom SOS of th® Lorrain® Motel

Street, Memphis K1TM LWia HB
406 Mulberry

■ in th® right fide of the fa@® by a giagle ballet fired from a
30-06 rifle The bullet severed UK" spinal ©ord and death

• This investigation, . predicated 
from th® Attorney General of the United

epoa a specific request
K.^^^j, ^^^^.^ Ui ^^ ^^^ States, disclosed that 

the fatal shot had been fired from the bathroom, off a,cheap rooming 
house located at 422| South Main Street, Memphis which bathroom
was located at th® rear of th© rooming hous®
overlooking the Lorraine Motel

At about 3 p„i an individual using
JOHN WILLARD had rented Room 0=8 in the rooming house
South Main Street and had paid on® week’s rent
the rifle shot at about 6 pom

the name
at 422|

After hearing
„ on that same day^ other tenants 

in the rooming house .observed a man pmwstely identical with
WILLARD8 ■ fleeing from the rooming house carrying a large package
which was subsequently abandoned by him ©n the.sidewalk in.front
of the Cass ip®. Amusement. Co,, .424 South Main Street., Memphis
A neighborhood investigation in th® vicinity of 424 Sodth Main
Street disclosed that th®
whit® Mustang

Found abandoned in
30=06 Remington model 760

subject had fled from the scene in. a

rifle which was determined to have been

ALL.00WHSWAL OFFICES

Special Aq/nt in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IE 44-1987

s©l<d to ©ne MRW? WMEn® ©n 3/3©/68 by Aeromarin® Supply Co*, 
Blaiffigtefflj Alabama.

IwegtigatiM at Memphis fiigelos®! that am individual had 
paretas®^ a set ©f feiiasgalays at th® Tort Arms Company Isa Memphis 
©a 4/4/88, Wes® biaoealare were awag th® material abandoned 
with th® riffle aad recovered is Memphis, Ais© recovered was a 
brow® and green taffiagboa® bedspread. The items abaadoaed in 
Memphis were all wrapped la this bedspread. Tte Ma® bag which 
was insid® th® bedspread contained iwroa®. items, aioag which 
were th® binoculars aad a set off underwear ©onsisting off a T-shirt 
and shorts. The T-shirt and shorts ar® those on which appears 
th® laundry mark which has been a matter off interest in this case.

A' search of motel records in the Memphis ar@a disclosed
that an individual using th® aha® EMC i, GALT had spent the 
night off ,4/3/68 at th® Rebel Motel, Memphis, T@m@ss®®., and was 
driving a I960"whit® Mustang bearing Alabama License 1-38993. 
Investigation at Bimagte® disclosed that this automobile had 
been purchased by ERIC S. GALT on August 30, 1968, from a private 
person in response to a newspaper ad. He paid a total off $1995 
©ash. While in Birmingham-he furnished th® address of .2608 South 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham. This is also th® address which 
appeared ©a a driver®s license issued t© him by the■Btate of 
Alabama. The,driver9s license identifying data listed his birth 
date as | ~ | his height as 59IV”, his weight as 170
and his eyes blue and hair’brown.

The automobile in question, th® whit® Mustang bearing the
Alabama tags mentioned above, was recovered in Atlanta on 4/11/68 
and determined' to have been abandoned there prior to 9 a,m. on 
4/5/68. ' '

In connection with th© evidence submitted by Atlanta,
Birmingham, and Memphis, identifiable latent prints w@r® recovered. 
It was on the basis of these latents that identification was made 
off JAWS EARL RAT. In handling future leads, all offices should 
b® particularly interested in securing an identifying number, 
military, police, or EBI, in connection with suspects so that the 
necessary ©heck ©an be made through th® Identification Division.

' ‘ On 4/17/68,’.AWA. B, Bg^T tAMB, Birmingham,' authorised, 
th® 'filing, of ..a complaint .©barging EMC SORTO GALT with a 
conspiracy t© violate Section Ml, Title 18, B, S. Cede, and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





FD-36(F)ev. 12-13-5€)

Transmit the following in

Via AfRTEL

FROM

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 4/10/68

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO £ ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

SACa MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting 
forth coicwns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines, 
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68*

The FBI Laboratory advised^tHat pillowcase and 
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang 
registered to_ERIC STARVO GALT", Which was located at 
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal 
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on 
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and 
contain code, ”20R-3.” In opinion of Textile Marking 
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were 
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since 
the first three characters are 15 point type and the 
last two characters are 18 point type^

The Textile Marking Machine Company 
twenty in above code would be the lot number, 
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, 
three is the bundle number.

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries determined

suggests the 
the R may mean 
and the

t o be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in an effort to 
locate laundry using the code, ”20R-3.”

2 - All Continental Offices /
2 - Memphis
(^IRxjmS- (11g)_____________ _________________

Approved:
Social Agent in Charge

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3S(R«v. Il-13-5i)

Transmit the following in _

Via , AjRTEL

TO €

FROM

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 4/1S/68

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting 
forth coBcetrns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines, 
and Bureau teletype to Memphis? 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and 
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang 
registered toERIC STARVO GALT/ which was located at 
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal 
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on 
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and 
contain code, ”20R-3.” In opinion of Textile Marking 

^ Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were 
w produced by a different machine than previous tapep since 

the first three characters are 15 point type and the 
last two characters are 18 point type.

The Textile Marking Machine Company 
twenty in above code would be the lot number, 
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, 
three is the bundle number.

suggests the 
the R may mean 
and the

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries determined t o be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in a^, effort to 
locate laundry using the code, ,r20R-3.” ...

2 - All Continental Offices ^^ 
2 - Memphis 
qMR;jms (118)

Spefcial Agent in Charge
Approve^: Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1662 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-H.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

subject:

5010-108-01

SAC (44-388) date: 4/22/68

SA GEORGE P. BAXTRUM, JR

MURKIN

Rememo all agents, 3/9/68

CARLOS JOLY is only Rabble Rouser subject assigned the 
writer, On this date, 4/11/68, University of Wis. Dean 
EUGENE CLINGAN, established source, said that JOLY was 
attending classes at the UW 4/4/68.

Also, on 4/11/68, MI 279-PSI and CSMI 151—S were checked 
negatively re any knowledge of the MURKIN case.

GPB:EAK 
(1)

SEARCHED...
SERIALIZED.

.INDEXED

.FILED—

APR 22 1968
FBI —MILWAUKEE

(KU

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ ■ FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Dates of Contact ' -
4/5, 4/8 & 4/19/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN . ■

TO : . SAC Milwaukee. (137-2051

FROM : SA MICHAEL S. SOJA

SUBJECT: MI '710-C . . - □

DATE: 4/19/68

Cl □ R (Prob)

' - □ PCI □ PSI ' □ R

WILLIE FRAZIER MI.31-3368

Purpose and results of contact

□ NEGATIVE 
[^POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC

44-388

GI advised 
re this matter othei*

that he has.no information to furnish
than he had heard rumors during the 

period immediately after assassination that negroes in the
inner core area planned to loot and burn. CI could determine 
no organized or planned effort. . ' . . .

• ’ . 31-5568 ■ • ' < ' '

CI advised that he has not had the opportunity 
to make personal,contact with subject’s girls and has been 
unable to determine names at this time. He will continue 
attempts to.identify the females and.also try to learn when 
they travel out of town .and what method of travel is used.

’ Rating

. Good
□ Informant certified that he has ’ 
^furnished all information obtained 

by him since last contact.

SC&verage

WSTA TTSP-Gen 11 Gvimilnal

A-MI 137-2051 
/1/44-388 (DOW) 
^•-1-31-3368 (SOJA)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 ■
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 \ 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 ..
BIRMINGHAM,- Alabama 
BOSTON, Massachusetts

35203
02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701 •
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555
Room 204, Federal Building

404
272-6414

275 Peachtree Street, N. E. JA 1-3900
408 U. S. Post Office Building . 301 LE 9-6700
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 .856-7800
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126

CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 .
COLUMBIA, South Carolina . 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 '
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 '
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137

। MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

L OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah: 84111 .
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 .
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 ■
SAN FRANCISCO, California' 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 ■ 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602- 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 .

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building T" 
3005 Federal Office Building ■ !
1529 Hampton Street J
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street !
Room 18218, Federal Office Building !
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House :
202 U. S. Court House Building 1
206 Dillingham Building . >
6015 Federal Building & U. S'. Court House : !
1221 North Pennsylvania Street J
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 1
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 
707 U. S. Court House Building -
617 Walnut Street, Southwest . .
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 
215 U. S. Post Office Building -
1340West 6th’Street 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building . ..
841 Federal Office Building 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building- 
520 Federal Building 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
510 The Trust Company Building ' 
701 Loyola Avenue ...
201 East 69th Street
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street
1010 Federal Office Building
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Building 
423 U. S. Court House Building 
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street :
2704 Federal Building 
3203 Federal Building . 
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue .
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 
5401 Paulsen Street 
1015 Second Avenue 
421 South Sixth Street 
Room 610, Federal Office Building .
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or tele^^ph the Special Agent in Charge at the^^tve address.

431-1333
513 421-4310
216 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 ■WO 5-2323
915 533-7451

59546
713 CA 8-1414
317 632-6415
601 948-5000
904 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631
405 VI2-7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 297-3361
415 ' 552-2155

765-6000
912 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675
813 228-7661
202 393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

' POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 \
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 .
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 .
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 .
CHARLOTTE,. North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 .
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 .
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

BUILDING -
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room. 204, Federal Building
27.5 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S." Post Office Building 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building .
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE
518
505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 . 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 .
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 .
MIAMI, Florida 33137 .
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 .
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 .
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California , 92103 ?
SAN FRANCISCO, California .‘94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico . 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 ,
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois r 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 . .
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building ' !
1529 Hampton Street ' I
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street !
Room 18218, Federal Office Building . !
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House . :
202 U. S.. Court House Building 1
206 Dillingham Building . .
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 1
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 
707 U. S. Court House Building 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 
1340 West 6th Street ’ .
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 
841 Federal Office Building 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 
392 Federal Building .
520 Federal Building ... . . ;
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building ' 
510 The Trust.Company Building 
7.01 Loyola Avenue .
201 East 69th Street- ' . .
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street - 
1010 Federal Office Building 
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road .
1300 Federal Office Building
423 U. S. Court House Building .
200 West Grace Street 
2020 J Street ' .
2704 Federal Building . :
3203 Federal Building 
433 ^Federal Building 
3211 Fifth Avenue . ‘ •
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 
5401 Paulsen Street 
1015 Second Avenue ’
421 South Sixth Street • ■ .
Room 610, Federal Office Building .
506 Old Post Office Building

465-7551
CH 7-1555 

272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700 

322-7711
RI 2-5533 
856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333

Telephone or tele^ph the Special Agent in Charge at the( we address.

513 421-4310
216 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 ■WO 5-2323
915 533-7451

59546
713 CA 8-1414
317 632-6415
601 948-5000
904 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631
405 VI 2-7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741

. 714 .297-3361
415 .552-2155

765-6000
912 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675

' 813 228-7661
202 393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 .
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202

BUILDING TELEPHONE

BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 
BOSTON, Massachusetts

35203
02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202.
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 
4303 Federal Office Building 
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120. Jefferson Standard Life Building

518
505

.404 
301 
205 
617
716 
406 
704

CHICAGO, Illinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201 .
DENVER, Colorado 80202 . .
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 .
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 ■
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 "
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee

64106
37902

LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 ’. .
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 ...' \
MIAMI, Florida 33137 ,.-
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 ,;- 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 .
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510- 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building TJ" 
3005 Federal Office Building 
1529. Hampton Street ■ ■ 1
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street :
Room 18218, Federal Office Building . ;
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 
202 U. S. Court House Building 
206 Dillingham Building . .
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House .
1221 North Pennsylvania Street . .
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building ■ 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 
707 U. S. Court House. Building • 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest .
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 
215 U. S. Post-Office Building ' 
1340 West 6th Street ' •' ,
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building" .

’ 841 Federal :Office Building r ' : :
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 
392 Federal Building; .. • ■ .
520 Federal’Building ' ’ .
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building . 
510 The Trust Company Building . .

... 701 Loyola Avenue . , ' ’
. 201 East 69th Street .

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building .'

465-7551
CH 7-1555 

272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700 

322-7711 .
RI 2-5533 
856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333

NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 . .
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma <73118 ‘ 5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office BuildingOMAHA, Nebraska 68102 - 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah ' 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 .
SAN DIEGO, California . .92103 .. 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico. 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 ■
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

244 West Osborn Road
1.300 Federal Office Building
423 U. S. Court House Building
200 West Grace Street .
2Q20 J Street . L

■ 2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal BuHding
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 
5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue.'
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or tele^^h the Special Agent in Charge at the ^|ve address.

513 421-4310
216 - 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 ’WO 5-2323
915 533-7451

59546
713 CA 8-1414
317. 632-6415
601 948-5000
904 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631
405 VI 2-7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 .224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275.

■314. CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 .297-3361
415 552-2155

765-6000
912- 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675
.813 228-7661
202 393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

' POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WANTED FBi

^-»OW'

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
JAMES EARL RAY

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Aliases:

Age:
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Hair:

Eric Starve Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

------- DESCRIPTION------- --- -------
40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
5’ 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Eyes: 
Complexion: 
Race:
N ationality:

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

^ M 4 W I 01
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. -

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starve 
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
lOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

Wanted Flyer.442-A 
April 19, 1968

DIRECTO 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117 ;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WANTED fbi
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
JAMES EARL RAY FBI No. 405,942 G

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Aliases:

Age: 
Height 
Weight 
Build: 
Hair:

Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

DESCRIPTION
40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
5’ 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Eyes: 
Complexion: 
Race:
N ationality:

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W I OI
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent. .

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. . .
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

Wf YOU HAYE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 

LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTOF 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION

Wanted Flyer 442-A 
April 19, 1968

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY BUILDING
ALBANY,: New York 12207 . . -
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 .
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 
BOSTON,; Massachusetts

35203 .
02203

BUFFALO, New York 142 02 .
BUTTE, Montana 59701 .
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois . 60604 ; .
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901 /
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas , 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 . 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE 
465-7551 

CHapel 7-1555 
272-6414 

JAckson 1-3900 
Lexington 9-6700 

322-7711 
Richmond 2-5533

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg.

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 : 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES,, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 .
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 . .
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 '
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 .
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma ■ 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 ' 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 -
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 . 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building
1529 Hampton Street
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street
Room 18218, Federal Office Building
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building
215 U. S. Post Office Building
1340 West 6th Street
Room 7 01, Bank of Louisville Building
841 Federal Office Building
3801,Biscayne Boulevard
735.U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Cour.t House Building
510 The Trust Company Building
701 Loyola Avenue'
201 East 69th Street .
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street
1010 Federal Office Building
500 Widener Building
244 West Osborn Road
1300 Federal Office Building .
423 U. S. Court House Building
200 West Grace Street .
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or teiemjaph the Special Agent in Charge at the^jove address.

856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333 
421-4310
522-1400 
252-1911

Riverside 1-1851 
222-5981 

Woodward 5-2323 
533-7451 

59546
Capitol 8-1414 

632-6415 
948-5000 
355-1401 

Baltimore 1-6100 
524-2721 
385-1281 

. FR 2-3157 
Hubbard 3-3551 

583-3941 
525-7373 
379-2421 
276-4684

Federal 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613 
787-1217 
522-4671 

Lehigh 5-7700 
625-1631

Victor 2-7471 
- 348-1210
LOcust 3-5300 

Crestwood 9-5511 ' 
471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357 
Elgin 5-7521

CA 5-6741
. 297-3361

552-2155 
765-6000 
354-9911

Main 2-0460 
522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

(1/12/68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

. Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY .. .--...
ALBANY,',' New York 12207 - // ./ 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501-. ? . ’ 
ATLANTA, /Georgia 30303 - ;
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 ;. // 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 /
BOSTON,, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, . New Yotk 14202. -
BUTTE, Montana '59701 <
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604 ..
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 .
CLEVELAND, Ohio :44199 . .

BUILDING
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 
4303 Federal Office Building .
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. . .
408 U. S. Post Office Building .
Room-W00 - 2121 Building '
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court-House Building “
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE 
465-7551

CHapel 7-1555 
272-6414

JAckson 1-3900 
Lexington 9-6700 
-^-------322^7711-
Rlchmorid 2-5533

COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS,’ Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building / • ’

DETROIT, : Michigan 48226
EL PASO; Texas Y9901
HONOLULU,' Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 ;
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 -

1529 Hampton Street
. Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 

Room 18218, Federal Office Building
■ 913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House

JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, 'Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902. . 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 . '
LITTLEROCK, Arkansas 72201 ,
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 .
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 ‘
MIAMI, Florida 33137 -. '
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202. /; 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 . -
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 : .
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 ; ' 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 - 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102- - \ .
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 . "
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222/ 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 / .
SACRAMENTO, California.’ 95814 - 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 ' .
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah .84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206: ' -

202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
122i North Peimsylvania Street .
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 
414'U. S. Court-House & Post Office Building 
707 U. S, Court House Building . .
617 Walnut Street, Southwest
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 
215 U. S. Post Office Building ’ 
1340 West 6th Street .
Room 7 01, Bank of Louisville Building 
841; Federal Office Building ; .
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U- S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg, 
392 Federal Building ’
520 Federal Building ‘ :
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
510 The Trust Company Building .
701 Loyola Avenue . .
201 East 69th Street / :
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street
1010 Federal Office Building ,
500 Widener. Building
244 West Osborn Road .
1300 Federal Office Building . •
423 U. S. Court House Building 
200;West Grace Street ; : .
2020 J Street . .
27 04 Federal Building ’
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building

856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333 
421-4310 
522-1400 
252-1911

SAN DIEGO, California 92103 , , ; 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 >
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 .
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 / 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 - . ' : .
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535. L

■ 3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon'Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street ;
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Riverside 1-1851 
.222-5981 - 

Woodward 5-2323 
533-7451 

7 59546
Capitol 8-1414 

'632-6415 
948-5000 
355-1401 

Baltimore 1-6100 
524-2721 
385-1281

FR 2- 3157
. Hubbard 3-3551
. 583-3941

525-7373 ~ 
, 379-2421

: 276-4684
. Federal 9-7861 

. ,438-3674 .
622-5613 . 
787-1217 

■ . 522-4671
. Lehigh 5-7700

. 625-1631
' Victor 2-7471 

348-1210 
LOcust 3-5300 

Crestwood 9-5511 
471-2000 

/ . 224-4181
: ; 644-2631

. , . / 441-1275
Chestnut 1-5357

‘ Elgin 5-7521 
CA 5-6741 

. 297-3361
A. 552-2155 
/ 765-6000

. 354-9911
Main 2-0460 

522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

Telephone or telegnaph the Special Agent in Charge at the aj^ye address. (1/12/68)

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MURKINsubject:

each

d^

(AM)

INDEX

Bnv U.S. Savings Bonas Rezularl

SEARCHED

serialized

#29637 and RIFE

JAMES EARL RAY

9/8/66

Director (44-38861)FBI

(44-760)SAC

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1082 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

2

(120)

4/19/68date:

Memorandum

Kansas City

Enclosed to the Bureau are six copies and to
office one copy of the following photographs:

Missouri Department of
Correction #00416, dated 3/17/60 and

WALTER TERRY RIFE, Kansas City SO #29636

Kansas City SOStand up photographs of RAY on the left _
Kansas City SO 29236, taken 3/28/53.

Bureau (Encs. 24) (AM)
2 - Each Field Office (Encs.4)
2 - Kansas City

FBI — MILWAUKEE

on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



pM'x:

MURKINsubject:

WALTER TERRY RIFE, Kansas City SO #29636 
FBI #4558766

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY ISC EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

W~ 3 %‘S - W

FBI —

Director (44-38861)FBI

(44-760)SAC

Correction #00416, dated 3717/60 and 
9/8/66

#29637 and RIFE

2 Bureau (Encs. 24) (AM)

(12 0)

4/19/68date:

Memorandum

Kansas City

Enclosed to the Bureau are six copies and to each
. office one. copy of the following photographs:

JAMES EARL RAY Missouri Department of

Stand up photographs of RAY on the left, Kansas City SO
Kansas City SO 29236, taken 3/28/55.

2 - Each Field Office (Encs.4) (AM)
2 - Kansas .City

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

APR

ll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5010-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) date: 4/22/68

SA RAYMOND L. JOHNSON (P)

subject: MURKIN

On 4/22/68, LESTER BLIFFERT, Apartment 101, (^^^ 
505 North 26th Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, appeared 
at the Milwaukee Office and advised he observed a man 
enter the apartment building in which he lives and manages 
on the night of 4/17/68, who is a "dead ringer" for the 
photograph (with eyes open) of ERIC STARVO GALT, whose 
photograph appeared in the Milwaukee SENTINEL that 
date.

He stated there have been some unusual 
incidents in the apartment building and that something 
is wrong but he does not know exactly what. He related 
the following: .

Apartment No. 108 is occupied by MARSHITE 
LARSEN, a white female, age 40, 4” 11", who has been
employed by the Towne Hotel, Milwaukee, for many years 
and who has held the position of manager of the hotel 
for the past year. She has resided in the apartment 
building since August 1, 1963, and formerly lived at 
620 North 17th Street. She has shared the apartment
with her son JOHN PETERS, who is now about 20 and who
has waked for the post office in the past carrying mail.

to the KING murder
_ About a week ggdda half to two weeks ago and 

he believes prior to the KING murder, he observed LARSEN
bring a white male into her apartment one afternoon about 
4:00 p.m. This white male is not identical to the one 
whom he described as a "dead ringer" for GALT/ She has 
never had male visitors previously. Since that time he 
has observed this man on other occasions, and he believes 
that the man is staying in her apartment but does not 
gooput during daytime.

2/- Milwaukee (44-388) 
RLJ:duz 
(2)

SEARCHED. .INDEXED.
SERIALIZED__^„..FI LED 

: APR 2 21968
' FBI —MILWAUKEE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




